T WRVEWED

a3 AMENDMENT No. 1 TO
e OREGON JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
LEGAL COUNSE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

OJD Contract No. 230034
Deschutes County Document #2022-854

This Amendment No. 1 to the OCregon Judicial Department Personal and Professional Services
Contract, OJD Contract No. 230034 (“Amendment 17), is entered into by and between the
Oregon Judicial Department on behalf of its Deschutes County Circuit Court (*OJD") and
Deschutes County. (“County”). OJD and County are each a “Party” and collectively “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. On November 28, 2022 the Parties entered into Intergovernmental Agreement, OJD
Contract No. 230034, Deschutes County Document #2022-854 (“Original Agreement”).

B. At this time, the Parties desire to amend the terms of the Original Agreement to extend
its term as more particularly set forth in this Amendment 1.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the above Recitals which are incorporated in this Amendment and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the
Parties agree as follows:

1. The Parties agree that upon full execution of this Amendment 1, this Amendment 1 shalt be
effective as of July 1, 2023 (“Effective Date”). The Parties acknowledge that this
Amendment 1 may not be fuily executed prior to the expiration date of the Original
Agreement. In the event the Original Agreement has expired before this Amendment 1 is
fully executed, the Parties agree that upon its Effective Date, the Original Agreement shall
be revived and declared to be in full force and effect except as amended and modified
below.

2. Section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B. The Mediation/Conciliation fund distribution ("Mediation/Conciliation Distribution”) is
based on the 2021 HB 5021, Section 6. Each biennium OJD distributes to County
moneys appropriated for the purpose of providing conciliation and mediation services in
circuit courts. For the 2021-23 biennium (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2023), County
received $442,659 ($221,329.50 per fiscal year) for the Mediation/Conciliation
Distribution. For FY 20-21, County allocated the $221,218.50 as follows: 37.5% or
$82,999 to Saving Grace and 62.5% or $138,330.50 was transferred to the Deschutes
County Health Services Department to provide Parental Custody Mediation Services on
behalf of the Deschutes County Circuit Court (“Parental Custody Mediation Service
Funds”). The amounts for the 2023-25 biennium are not yet determined.”

AMENDMENT 1 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (OJD 230034) Page 1 of 2

DC 23-669



3. Section 1. Effective Date/Duration is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“1. Effective Date/Duration.

This Agreement is effective as of November 28, 2022. This Agreement will remain in
place until June 30, 2025."

4. The following is added to Section 3. County Obligations:

“h. For FY 23-25, County will allocate to OJD 62.5% of the total Mediation/Conciliation
Distribution and may provide an additional amount from the Mediation/Conciliation
Distribution and/or Law Library Distribution, for OJD to contract for Parental Custody
Mediation Services for the Deschutes County Circuit Court.”

5. All the representations and warranties of each Party in the Agreement are confirmed by
such Party to be true and correct as of the date of signature below.

6. Except as provided in this Amendment 1, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

7. This Amendment 1 may be executed via electronic signature and in counterparts, each of
which will be considered an original and all of which together will constitute one and the
same agreement.

Oregon Judicial Department Deschutes County
By: By:

Name: o Name:

Title: Title: i
Date Date

Legal Approval — OJD Office of General Counsel
Name:
Date:

AMENDMENT 1 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (OJD 230034) Page 2 of 2



